## JIO DIGITAL FIBRE PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U64200GJ2018PTC105652

No.51, RMZ Icon, Palace Cross Road, Vasanthanagar, Bangalore 560052

Ref: JDFPL/OFC/RoW/NLD-7B/Rajapur Nagalapur/PWD/BG/008

6th January 2020

Executive Engineer
PWP & IWTD Division, Bellary
Bellary City

Sir,

Sub: Permission for Laying of OFC cable in Sandur PWD Limits

**Ref:** Your Letter no: PRED Karwar/PB-1/Road/2019-20/1917.Dt 21.12.2019

While acknowledging with thanks receipt of your above Letter, we are pleased to enclose a Bank DD Guarantee bearing No LOBG403012000117 dated.4.1.2020 drawn on IDFC Bank, Residency Rd Branch Bangalore, for Rs.27,73,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven lakh Seventy Three Thousand Only) being Security Deposit Charges, for Laying of OFC cable from Nagalapur rd jn to Rajapura along SH-131 Rd for a total length of 19.60 Kms

Please acknowledge receipt.

Shara C

Thanking you once again,

Yours faithfully

For JIO DIGITAL FIBRE PRIVATE LIMITED

Authorised Signatory

34 kg 2373 300 t



## Covering Letter for Bank Guarantee Issuance

Date: 04/01/2020

To.

Executive Engineer, Karnataka Public Works, Ports & Inland Water Transport Department Bellary Division, Bellary Land Mark - Narayanappa Compound,

Fort, Opp Supe Post Office,

Bellary PIN-583104.

Dear Sirs,

BG No.	LOBG403012000117
Date of Issue	04/01/2020
Amount of BG	INR 2,773,000.00
Expiry Date	03/01/2021
Claim Expiry Date	03/01/2021
Name & Address of the Applicant	Jio Digital Fibre Pvt Ltd
	101 Saffron Nr Centre Point
	Panchwati 5 Rasta Ambawadi
	Ahmedabad India

- 1. We forward herewith the above Inland Bank Guarantee in original issued by us in your favour.
- 2. The above guarantee is issued subject to the condition that the bank's liability is restricted to the amount mentioned above and in the said guarantee. Our guarantee shall remain in force till the expiry date. Unless a demand or claim under the guarantee is made on the bank in writing and delivered to the bank on or before the Expiry/Claim expiry date, the bank shall be discharged from all liability under the said guarantee thereafter.

## Please Note:

3. The beneficiary in their own interest should verify the genuineness of this guarantee from following office of the bank in writing.

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited, Plot No 79, Residency Road, Richmond Town, Bangalore - 560025

4. BG confirmation can also be sought by sending email to wbo.bangalore@idfcbank.com.

For IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

Authorised Signatory Name: Harish Kumar R

Emp. Code: 126160 Designation: Asst. Manager

## JIO DIGITAL FIBRE PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U64200GJ2018PTC105652

No.51, RMZ Icon, Palace Cross Road, Vasanthanagar, Bangalore 560052

Ref: JDFPL/OFC/RoW/NLD-7B/Rajapur Nagalapur/PWd/DD /008

4th January 2020

Executive Engineer PWP & IWTD Division, Bellary Bellary City

Sir,

Sub: Permission for Laying of OFC cable in Sandur PWD Limits

Ref: Your Letter no: PRED Karwar/PB-1/Road/2019-20/1917.Dt 21.12.2019

While acknowledging with thanks receipt of your above Letter, we are pleased to enclose a Bank DD bearing No. 650789 dated 02.01.2020 drawn on HDFC Bank, Bangalore, for Rs.2,77,300/- (Rupees Two Lakh Seventy Seven Thouasand Three Hundred Only) being Road cutting Charges for Laying of OFC cable from Nagalapur rd in to Rajapura along SH-131 Rd for a total length of 19.60 Kms

Please acknowledge receipt.

Thanking you once again,

Yours faithfully

For JIO DIGITAL FIBRE PRIVATE LIMITED

**Authorised Signatory** 

to De Susan Jose

THE EARTS Cash Management Services - Payments BY ORDER OF . MAIL TO -EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWP & IWTD DIVISION BELLARY JIO DIGITAL FIBRE PRIVATE LIMITED WS, 269, A WING 5TH FLR TC 22RCP GHANSOLI NAVI MUMBAI -400701. Amount Rs. \*\*\*\*2,77,300.00 Instrument No.: 650789 Instrument Date: 02/01/2020 Bank Ref No: FT001027537378 BANGALORE 4200006580 THE STEED L Issued in arrangement with SBI, Mumbai Main Branch 2 0 1 2 0 2 **EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWP & IWTD DIVISION BELLARY** PAY RUPEES रुपये TWO LAKH SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED ONLY OR ORDER / या उनके आदेशपर \*\*\*\*2,77,300.00 JIO DIGITAL FIBRE PRIVATE LIMITED FOR HDFC BANK LTD. Ref. No.: 2001020000EY00003 State Bank of India A/c No. 35291432461 650789 Mumbai Main Branch, Mumbai Samachar Marg Payable at all CBS branches. No charges to be levied Paying Brn CBS MENU: Service Branch- Dividend Warrant Menu Payment through fund transfer - Screen No. 51084 Inward Clg. (Manual) - Screen No. 51071 ISSUING BRANCH: Centralised Clearing BEFORE RETURNING Please contact on - 022-22691446/22654955 AUTHORISED SIGNATORIES :Bangalore Wat cuadam i uuuu ju iu-



(ಲೋಕೋಪಯೋಗಿ, ಬಂದರು ಮತ್ತು ಒಳನಾಡು ಜಲಸಾರಿಗೆ ಇಲಾಖೆ)



Office of the Executive Engineer PWP & IWTD Division, Ballari

Date: 4/2/2020

No: PWD/EE/Div Bly/TS-3/Permission/2019-20/ 8[86

The Vice President (Corporate Affairs),
Jio Digital Fibre Private Limited,
RMZ Icon, No.51, Palace road cross,
Vasanthanagar,
Bangalore-560052.

Sir.

Sub: Permission to lay OFC in the Roads belonging to PWP & IWTD Jurisdiction on Nagalapura SH-40 (Mysore – Toranagallu road) Road join to Rajapura village along SH-131 (Hampi – Hagaribommanahalli road) from Km 36.50 to 56.10 in Sandur taluk for the total length of 19.60 Km.

Ref: 1. Your office letter No: Rjil/ofc/Row/NLD-4ED/Sandur/PWD/0001, Dt: 10-08-2019

- Assistant Executive Engineer, PWP & IWTD Sub Div Hospet, of his letter
   No:AEE/PWP & IWTD Sub Div/Sandr/PB/OFC/2019-20/565, Dated: 18-11-2019.
- 3. This office letter No. PWD/EE/Div Bly/TS-3/OFC/2019-20/4257, Dated: 27-12-2019
- 4. Your office letter Dated: 04-01-2020 and Dated: 06-01-2020

\*\*\*\*

With reference to the above subject, vide reference letter (1) your firm has requested for road cutting permission for laying/carrying OFC in the Roads belonging to PWP & IWTD Jurisdiction on Nagalapura SH-40 (Mysore – Toranagallu road) Road join to Rajapura village along SH -131 (Hampi – Hagaribommanahalli road) from Km 36.50 to 56.10 in Sandur taluk for the total length of 19.60 Km as per your drawing attached. As per this office letter vide reference (3) your firm has submitted BG bearing No. LOBG403012000117, Dated: 03-01-2021 for amounting to Rs.27,73,000/-(Rupees Twenty seven lakh seventy three thousand only) this amount considered as security deposit. This Security deposit will be released after obtaining the satisfactory work completion certificate from concerned Assistant Executive Engineer and the supervision charges at 10% of the above estimated cost is Rs.2,77,300/- (Rupees Two lakh seventy three thousand three hundred only) under DD bearing No.650789, Dated: 02-01-2020.

The permission is herewith accorded for laying/carrying the OFC cable, with the following terms and conditions.

- The proposed Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) shall have to be laid as per the guide lines of IRC 98/1977. The Cable should be laid at the extreme edge of the road boundaries i.e. away from the ROW. The proposed OFC is to be laid sufficiently 1.65m below the existing ground level.
- 2. After digging the pit/ trenches and laying OFC, the pit should be made good & brought to its



(ಲೋಕೋಪಯೋಗಿ, ಬಂದರು ಮತ್ತು ಒಳನಾಡು ಜಲಸಾರಿಗೆ ಇಲಾಖೆ)



-2-

3. During the course of laying the OFC if any longitudinal drains/ cross drains/ shoulder drains are damaged or blocked the same should be made good to its original conditions with proper drainage to be functional.

4. All road safety measures shall be taken during the execution of work. Proper barricading danger lights, cautionary boards shall be compulsorily provided during execution. The Traffic police shall be arranged to ensure smooth and free movement of vehicular traffic, Any lapses in this regard, the firm will be held solely responsible for all the consequences.

5. The footpath cutting and refilling work should be done within one twenty (120) days from the

date of permission date.

- 6. Care should be taken not to damage or alter existing carriageway at Culverts, bridges, and any C.D works come across signboards/ information boards, and any other utilities of this department as well as the utilities of other departments/ firms like water supply line, GESCOM Cable, BSNL Cables etc.,
- 7. NOC should be obtained from this office after completion of the work satisfactorily. If any damages occurred/made to the proper road and anywhere with the road land width other then the purpose allowed shall attract the section 19-B if chapter III A of the Karnataka Highway Act-1964.
- 8. In case of any shifting or alternation is required due to widening and improvements of the Road, concerned Company shall do the same at its own cost and risk at later dates with in specified period, after obtaining the NOC of this department.
- 9. According to Karnataka State Highway Act -1964, the Highway authority may cancel any permission granted under sub-section 21(b) of section (22) if the purpose for which permission was given has ceased to exist.
- 10. According to Karnataka State Highway Act -1964, the Highway authority may cancel any permission granted under sub-section 21(c) of section (22) in the event of any breach by the holder of such permission of any terms or conditions of such permission.
- 11. During the execution of work, any harmful incident takes place for the public/animals the firm will be held solely responsible for all the consequences.
- 12. Pipes and other construction materials shall be stacked at site only in consultation with the Executive Engineer /Assistant Executive Engineer or any other officer in charge of site concerned and will not be stacked more than 5 days before commencement of the work. The excess cut soil, boulders, rubbles, balance pipes / cables should be removed from the site at the cost of requisitioning authority immediately after back filling is completed, at any rate within 48 hours of completion of works.
- 13. Works should be carried out causing minimum hindrance to traffic and inconvenience to the public. In cases where traffic is not blocked, trenching, pipe laying, back filling and rectification are to be done simultaneously.
- 14. Pipes should be laid at a minimum depth of 1.65 meters.
- 15. The guarantee period for the rectification work will be six months and the Requisitioning Authority will be responsible for rectifying damages on the road surface during the guarantee period.



(ಲೋಕೋಪಯೋಗಿ, ಬಂದರು ಮತ್ತು ಒಳನಾಡು ಜಲಸಾರಿಗೆ ಇಲಾಖೆ)



- 16. (a) If any damage occurs to other portions of the road due to laying of pipe or cable work which were not anticipated during the preparation of estimate for restoration of the road, the same shall also be rectified for restoration of the road, the same shall also be rectified by the Requisitioning Authority at its cost.
  - (b) The trenches taken for laying pipes shall be filled up with sand 15cm above pipes.
- 17. Proper lighting, fencing, caution boards and other precautionary measure as per IRC SP-55/2001- Guidelines on safety in road construction zone should be ensured by the Requisitioning Authority in order to avoid any kind of accidents and the Requisitioning Agency will be solely responsible for any accident or damage caused during the execution of works or during the guarantee period. The Requisitioning Authority shall be liable to pay a penalty of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees Five thousand only) per day for not providing adequate safety measures on receipt of notice from this Office.
- 18. If any damage is caused to the utility services of other agencies during the works, the complete cost for rectifying the damages are to be borne by the Requisitioning Authority.
- 19. The Requisitioning Agency should re-lay / shift them utilities such as pipes, cables, etc. as and when requested by PWD for road widening and for other purposes at their own cost without claiming any charges PWD and within the stipulated time.
- 20. If any retrenching is to be done for rectification of joints / leakages etc, restoration of road to its original condition should be arranged on the same day itself.
- 21. In City places all the roads are constructed with Bitumen/CC surface in such cases the proposed Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) shall have to be laid through the HDD method.
- 22. ಮೇಲಿನ ಅಂಶಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಯಾವುದಾದರೂ ಲೋಪದೋಷ ಕಂಡು ಬಂದಲ್ಲಿ ಸ್ಥಳದಲ್ಲಿ ಕಾರ್ಯನಿರ್ವಹಿಸುವವರ ಮೇಲೆ ಕಾನೂನಿನ ಪ್ರಕಾರ ಎಫ್.ಐ.ಆರ್. ದಾಖಲಿಸಲಾಗುವುದು.

Further it has been intimated to the concerned company (M/s Jio Digital Fibre Private Limited, Bangalore) to pay the Ground rent charges as per Karnataka Highway Act 1964 in accordance with the approval of the Government of Karnataka.

Your's faithfully

Executive Engineer

PWP & IWTD Division Ballari.